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Mr. Vernon A. Williams 
May 30, 1907 
Page 2 

It is my understanding that CSX and NS intend to file an application to 
control Conrail, and to divide and operate its routes as part of their existing 
systems. I also understand that a key element of the NS plan is improved and 
expanoed intermodal (and multimodal) services Extended NS intermodal 
service will help to meet our transpo-tation needs throughout the territory now 
served by Conrail. Opening Conrail markets to service by two rail carriers of 
comparable size and scope, each with its own tracks and terminals, will offer us 
the advantages of competitive service and pricing without fragmenting the 
market and hurting service For too long, customers which ship or receive 
product into an out of the Northeast have had the service of only one rai! carrier. 
An as is the case when only one company is able to operate in a particular 
market, service suffers and tne price iS non-competitive. While there may have 
been an historical reason for insulating northeastern railroading from 
competition, that time is past, and it is time for customers interested in this 
market to have service by more than one rail carrier which owns its facilities. 
And, the rail carriers which will compete in the Northeast should not be just any 
rail carriers They must be carriers which are of comparable size and scope, 
and provide ? competitive service. 

In addition to the competitive reasons stated above, my company would 
welcome the extension of NS service into the northeast NS's capital investment 
in its intermodal facilities and service are well known in the industry, as are its 
strong commitments to growth and service Further, we have been impressed 
with NS's commitment to safety, as evidenced by its evidence of continued 
success in winning the Harrimian Award. 

To summarize, v;e believe that approval of the application of CSX and NS 
to acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. 

I, Michael W Miller, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is 
true and correct Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this 
verified statement Executed on May 30, 1997. 

Sincerely, 

Michael W. Miller 
Logistics Manager 
Wilhelmsen Lir.es (USA), Inc. 
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May 15th, 1997 

Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1201 Constitution Ave. H.W. 
Wasliington, D.C. 20423 

RE: STB Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation Inc.; 
Norfolk Southern Corporation and Norfolk Southern Railway Corporation --
Control and Operating Lease/Agreements Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
Corporation 

Dear Secretary Williams, 

I want to express my strong suppct for the CSX/Norfolk Southern acquisition 
plan to absorb Conrall. 

I am the CEO of a brick and cement manufacturing company - Wilkes Barre 
Clay - 140 Dilly 44, Wilkes Barre, Pennsylvania, 18703-1432. This company has 
been in business for 75 years. 

I am supporting this acquisition for two very basic reasons. First, I believe this 
plan will result in cheaper rates. Lower prices are sorely needed here in the 
Northeast where competition is tough especially in the construction materials 
markets, There has been little competition since the creation of Conrail, a n d ' 
believe the region has become overdependent on trucks although 
understandably so. Trucks have provided faster more dependable service for 
those shippers with more time sensitive shipping demands. 

Second, this merger will bring us better service. To see two major railroads 
compete for business in a balanced way would be a significant improvement 
over the current situation. CSX and Norfolk Southem are two responsible end 
responsive shippers. We use CSX now for all our shipping needs, and despite a 
good record, this merger will allow them to be more responsive to market 
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pricing. Moreover, it will give them the financial tools end the lines to improve 
service. 

Bigger isn't always better, but this is a case where economies of scale will mak i 
a difference for everyone who ships in this area. Deregulation of rail resulted in 
very positive changes. This seems to be a logical extension of that deregulation 
as we acknowledge that transportation like so many other areas of business 
must reinvent itself to new market demands and realities. 

This plan deserves a quick approval. 

Thank you for allowing me to provide my comments. 

I, Rob Weaver, dedare under penatty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. Further, I cerfify that I am qualified and authorised to file this verified 
statement. Executed this 15th day of May, 1997. 

Rob Weaver 
CEO 
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W I I . K I I M S O N 

April 199 V 

Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20423 

VERIFIED STATEMENT 

RE: Proposed CSX/NS/Conrail Transaction 
STP Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

I am writing to offer my company's strong support for the proposed joint acquisition ofConrail by CSX and 
NS and to urge the Board to approve it promptly. We believe that tlv.- proposed transaction would be in our 
best interests, as well as in the inte-est of our customers because it would produce better service, better 
equipment utilization, and more competitive rates With the enhanced CSX and NS systems, we expect 
more efficient, reliable service. We also expect that with the increased number of single-line deslinations, 
we will be better able to penetrate new and more distant markets. 

The proposed lrans.iction would increase rail business for the combined syi-em that would be good for all A 
Ihe shippers who rely on rail. Further, trucks dominate the nation's freipht markrts, especially in the East 
Because the new systems would create greater efficiency, it would lead to more ireight traffic on the rails 
diverted from truck promoting more long term capital investment and ensuring that rail service would crow 
into the future. 

Unildd .Stains 
Canada 
Mexicd 
' iiiiti^ii Kingdom 
France 
CifTinanv 
Huiiffarv 
Itah 
Belgium 
Spain 
Turkey 
(apan 
China 
Hong Kong 
Taiwan 
Singapore 
Au.slralia 
New Zealand 

^|alaysia 
Pndonesia 

Thailand 
Viemain 
Poland 
Portugal 
Slovenia 
Argentina 

In conclusion, we support the application ofConrail, CSX and NS and request that the Bô .d move as 
evpeditiously as possible to assure approval. We feel this is the best way to improve service, enhance 
efficiency and promote the growth of rail traffic ir the East. 

I. Robert Milner. declai e under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that I am 
qualified and authorizeo to file this verified statement. Executed this ^^O day of /^p> 

Robert Milner 
Wilkinson & Snowden, Inc. 
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Wilkinson & Snowden, Inc. 
CJ\vni'r/Momli<;r 
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Property Ck^nsultants 
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LTD. 
WILKINSON KAOLIN ASSOCLVTES, LTD. 

I 'O BOX <n6 • 831 .MILLEDGEVILLE RCMD • CORDON. GEORGIA .-(KHl 

J. RARRV SELLERS Gfncral Parmer 
ErCKNE MOORi; Plani .Manager 
RADER SELLER.S Miniiif Manager 

DEBORAH CLARKE Adminislralion 
TERESA ELLIS l.ah M.inagcr 

SHAV SELLERS Sale- * Markchnf 

May 2, 199 ' 

Mr. Vej.-ncn A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surfaca Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 3 3388 
1925 K. Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Re: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc.; Norfolk Southern 
Corporation and Norfolk Southern Railway Company Control 
and Operating Leases/Agreements Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated 
Rail Corporation, STB Finance Docket No. 33388. 

I Dear Mr. Williams: 

'•ERIFIED STATEMENT 
on behalf of Wilkinson Kaolin Associates, Ltd. 

J . Barry Sellers, Managing General Partrer 
Finance Docket No. 33388 

My name in J . Barry Sellers and I am Managing Generel Partner of 
v;ilkinson Kaolin Assrciates, Ltd. I have held my prisent position for 
fourteen years. My duties include chief executive officer functions. 

WKA i s a miner and manufacturer of kaolin clays. Our f a c i l i t i e s are 
Iccated at 121 Milledgeville Road, Gordon, GA. These T a c i l i t i e s are 
presently served by Norfolk Souther.^. We s e l l to customers worldwide. 
During 1996 we shipped 1,585 carloads containing 121,481 tons to these 
destinations. 

We support approval of the transaction which w i l l allow CSX and Norfolk 
Southern to acquire Conrail and subsequently divide i t s assets. Since 
our f a c i l i t y i s located on the lines of Norfollc Southern, we would 
welcome the benefit on increased market access for single line 
transportation. Joint r a i l service into and out of the Northeast has 
tended to inhibit our a b i l i t y to move this t r a f f i c , and the single-line 
service which Norfolk Southern proposes would be of benefit to us. With 
single line service, I believe our f a c i l i t y would be able to compete in 

A(fniini>tr.ition: ^[2-(^2H-'l2')^ Jlcs/Ciistomcr Serv ice: 912-628-5301 Fax: 9!2-628-3231 
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May 2, 1997 
Page Two 

these markets with other companies enjoying single line serv.tce into the 
Northeast. We have used Norfolk Southern since ou^ inception in 1983 
and have been sat i s f i e d with their service. We are confident what they 
would be able to provide good service on any CR lines which they 
acquire. 

For a l l the reasons described above, I support the application of NS and 
ClX to acquire Conrail. 

Sincerely, 

1 Partner 

VERIFICATION 

I , J . Barry Sellers, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing 
i s true and correct. Further, I certify thac I am qualified and 
authorized to f i l e t h i s verified statement. Executed th i s ^nd day May, 
1997. 



April 1997 

Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street. NW 
Washington. DC 20423 

VERIFIED STAl EMENT 

RE: Proposed CSX/NS/Conrail Transaction 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

I am w'=t'ng to offer my company's strong support for the proposed joint acquisition of Conrail by CSX and 
NS and to urge the Board to approve it promptly. VV« believe that the proposed transaction would be in our 
L jst interests, as well as in the interest of our customers because it would produce better service, better 
equipment utilization, and more competitive rates. With the enhanced CSX and NS systems, we expect 
more efficient reliable serv ice. We also expect that with the ii creased number of singlc-line destinations, 
we will be better able to penetrate new and more distant n irkets. 

The proposed transaction would increase rail business for the combined system that would be good for all of 
the shippers who rely on rail. Further, trucks dominate thc nation s freight markels, especially in the East. 
Because the new systems would creaie greater efficienc>, it wculd lead to more freight traffic on the rails 
diverted from truck promoting more long term capital investment and ensuring that rail service would grow 
info the future. 

In conclusion, we support the application of Conrail, CSX and NS and request that the Board move as 
expeditiousK as possible to assure approval. We feel this is the best way to improve service, enhance 
efficiency and promote the growth of rail traffic in the East. 

I . Rose Del Grosso. declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correi.' and that I am 
qualifled and authorized to file this verified statement. E.xecuted this 2^Cr̂ ^ day of i^AJ^JL , 
1997. ^ 

^ U 

•'ose Del Grosso 
.sales serv ice Manager 
Willamette Industries. Inc. 
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WILLIAM C. MEREDITH COMPANY "^irt^t^i^'L^^^J"^ 
I N C O t r O I A T f O EAST POINT. GEORGIA 3(W»4 

. TELEPHONE (404) 767-2621 

I WOOD PRESERVERS STANOAIO mSUMf TIfATMCNTS WITH CIEOtOTf 01 PiNTA 

May 28, 1997 

Mr, Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No 33388 
1925 K street, N.W 
Washington, DC 204230-0001 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc; Norfolk Southem Corporation 
and Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Control and Operating Leases/ 
Agreements - Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation, STB Finance 
Docket No 33388 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

My name is Paul M Castle, and I am Vice President/General Manager of William C. 
Meredith Company, Inc.. My duties include responsibility for our entire plant and 
manufacturing operat on including all rail transportdtion and truck transportation of our 
raw materials and finished product. 

William C. Meredith Company, Inc. is a manufacturer of pressure treaiMll^en 
telephone and utility |>oles and rail transportation plays a vital role mmfffjUfness as we 
greatly depend on railroads to meet our customar's expectations. ^ 

We SMODort the approval of the transaction by wliich CSX and Norfolk Southern will 
acquire control of Conrail, and then divide the assets and trackage of Conrail in the 
manner which has oeen described to me, and which will be desaibed in the joint 
application of CSX and NS to control Conrail There is a distinct need for two 
competing railroads in the Northeast which own theii own track ĉ nd facilities. For too 
long, custOTiers which ship or receive praip^tS into and out of tho Northeast have had 
the se'"«ice of only one carrier, which cau^s service to suffer and non-competitive 
prices. 

TO SUMMARIZE, WE BELIEVE THAT APPROVAL OF THE JOINT APPLICATION OF 
NS AND CSX TO ACQUIRE CONRAIL SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE STB We 
also feel it is in everyone's interest that this approval be gi anted in an expeditious 
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WILLIAM C. MEREDITH COMPANY 

I N C O I P O R A T I D 

manner. 

I, Paul M. Castle, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
Further, I cer*'fy that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. 
Executed on Mny 18 i997. 

Sincerely, 

Paul M. Castle 
Vice President/General Manager 
William C. Meredith Ccmpany, Inc. 

PMC:pb 

cc: 
CSX Representative 
Mr. Al Williams 
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WILLIAM M.WODDCOMPANY 
May 22, 1997 

Vemon A. Wiiliams 
Secretary 
Surface Transponation Board 
12th and Constitution Avenue, N. W. 
Washington, D. C. 20424 

RE: Surface T ransportation Board (STB) Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CSX 
Transportation, Inc.; Norfolk Southem Coiporation and Norfolk Soulhem Railway 
Corporation Control and Operating Lease/Agreements, Conrail. Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
Corporation 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

My name is William M. Wood, and I am the owner ol William M. Wood Company of Jacksonville, 
Florida, distributors of brick and building materials since 1959. I wite in support of the proposed 
acquisition ofConrail by Norfolk Southem (NS) and CSX. 

WiUiam M. Wood Company ships brick from manufacturers located in the mid-west, east and 
southeast into the state of Florida. The sale of Conrail to CSX and NS would be a great benefit to 
our business for the following reasons: 

// would mean more direct routes. No more needless interchanges in New Jersey and New 
York as we move car loads of brick from CSX or NS over to Conrail trains, only to shift back 
agam as we move north or west. Tvlore single-line service means more predictability for the 
contractors who are waiting for our brick to arrive. 

// also means lower shipping costs. More direct lines will make east coast rail a more 
competitive option versus tmck transport, with lower costs being the likely result. 

It means more access to new markets. Lower costs are the kind of competitive benefit 
businesses like mine can translate into new opportunities in new markets. Having been in 
this business all of my working life, I can see the sale of Conrail giving me access to 
resources and contractors I simply could not reach before. Assuming other companies 
and other industries are in the same situation, that is a benefit across the United States 
economy th t̂ we can't afford to pass up. 

For these reasons. 1 urge the STB to approve the acquisition of Conrail by CSX and NS as soon as 
possible. 

7^4 
Post Otfice Box 33, Ortega Station • Jacksonville, Florida 32210-0033 • 904/3847712 ' ' • * 



Vemon A. Williams 
May 22, 1997 
Page Two 

I, William M. Wood, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is tme and correct. Further, 
I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. 

Executed this 22nd day ofMay. 1997. 

Sincerely, 

WILLIAM M. WOOD COIRPANY 

William M. Wood 
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WA 
W///wms & Associates Inc. 
TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
WILLIAMS AND ASSOCIATES INC. 

My name is Larry Williams, of Williams & Associates, Inc., Transportation Consultants, 
405 East 78th Street, Bloomington, Minnesota, 55420. Our firm has been servicing railroad 
customers since its inception, dating back to 1921. Competitive railroad service is important for 
Williams & Associates and our vast network of customers throughout the country. There is a 
need for competitive railroad service in the eastern United States. The agreement which NS and 
CSXT have presented as to who can operate Conrail appears to be fair and equitab'e. We were 
concerned that our industry would lose the service of a rail carrier when CSXT was to merge with 
Conrail exclusively. Since the NS has acquired a portion of Conrail, there will be continued 
competitive railroad service. 

We ask that thc Surface Transportation Board approve thc application of NS and CSXT in 
acquiring Conrail. 

I , Larry Williams, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Further, 
I certify I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. 

Larry Williams 
Williams & Associates, Inc. 

' 796 
405 Easi 78" Street Bloottnngton. Mimesola 55420-1299 

Phone. 16121884 9959 Ff?X: 16121884 0218 



WA 
VJiUiams &Asi:ociates Inc. 
TRANSPORTATION CONSULTANTS 

To: The Honorable Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket #33286 
1201 Constitution Avenue NW 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

From: Larry Williams 
Vice President Marketing 
Williams & Associates Inc. 
405 East 78th Street 
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 

Re: CSX Corporation and CSX Transnortation Inc.; Norfolk Southern Corporation and 
Norfolk Southern Railway Company 
Control and Operating Leases/Agreements 
Conrail Inc. and Consolidated R.-'il Corporation 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

I, Larry Williams, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Further, 
I certify I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. 

Executed the 28th day,of May, 1997 

Larry W i l l i ^ 
Williami « Associates, Inc. 

7.97 
405 East 78 ' Street Blootmngton. Minnesota 55420-1299 
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MPY-27-199'? 20:21 WIU-I(*SON DftlLY hCUS 304 235 0r?3B P.BZ/^ 

WOlUunsoB Daily Ntws 100E«MnwdAVB.,r J Bo)tl660.Wtltviwca.W.V.2»aei -
m 304-236-0730 - PboM 304-335-4342 

Sandra O.thrh' 

May 27,1997 

Mr. VVBon A. WtlKmt 
Secrtttfy 
SurflmTraâ Mrtition Board 
STB Finmce Dooktt Na 3338t 
1925 KStTMt, N.W. 
WMhkigloa, DC 204234)001 

RE: CSX(ktporataoaan4CSXTruipartirtion.liM.;N<irfî  
Compviy-Coatrol Hid Op<rttiiigL«MM/Av«OTiM-Coiir«̂  Rail Cofpontion. $TB 
PittMceDodc«No333M. 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
SANDRA a HURLEY 
WILLIAMSON DAILY NEWS 

Nfy none it 5adra O. Hurl̂ , and 1 tm PuUiibx of WitKMaon D ^ 
since Auguti of 1996 after woffciiig at a poUiite in NoiA C M H ^ 
manafHntm of onr buakMBi. 

Wllliaiiiaan Daily Ne«w U a ovwipapar piAUAittg oompany with locatkmt io Williamaan, W. V. and Plkevilla. Ky. 
ThtoB fiKslitiaa ar« ogrrcndy aarvad by Norfblk SoadMnL 

Thara it a diitiiMt naad Ibr biM eompoUog railraodt in the Nonheaat. aod t w p ^ 
ttylicatioa by whkh Norfclk SotAarn and CSX plan to acquira ecn^ divide aiatli aad improve to a 
niucb r liar aafleM the balance of rail ooa»perttfc» in tbe NwUiiH- We think that it will erwbiaut to tptpand our 
purdwaing ventwat ftom areaa we have liiitMm beta uiMa to reach becauib <tf̂ «dMt 
fflooopoiiMJ araaa by Conrail with objocdvei and foalt dtfltaroî g ft^ 
bdieve dMi Nrrfotk Soudiern it a wdl-mtBaced. eflicient, G«al6^ 
tee Ihote atlribuiaB ii\jected ii«o Conrail lifriiary. 0 « pinha^ 
inody enhanced. 

L Sandra O. Htarley, dedare imder penally of petjivy «Mt lhe iiDreaoiag is trae and 
m qualified MdaudMrind to fiW thia varified ilBteiBeatEiieGiiledK«v 27,1997. 

Sincerely, i 

San*aO.Hivley ^ 
PuUithar 

TDTflL P.02 
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WILLOCKS BROS. CO., INC. 
1021 Foch Street 

MARYVILLE, TENNESSEE 37801 

May 14, 1997 

Mr. Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Refe.ence: CSX Corporation ard CSX Transuolu tion. Inc.: Norfolk Southem Corooration and Norfolk 
Southem Railway Company-control and Operating Lea.ses/Agreements-Conrail. Inc. and Consolidated 
Rail Corporation. STB Finance Docket No. 33388. 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

My name is Phillip Willocks and I am President of Willocks Bros. Co., Inc. located in Maryville, TN. 
We have an unloading f< cility located on Norfolk Southem in Alcoa, TN. Our company favors balanced 
competition regardless of what industry is involved and this has not been the case with rail serv ice in the 
northeast. A choice of two major rail carriers plus all the track lines available will greatly improvt the 
trade situation in the northeast. Conrail for too long has enjoyed a near monopoly on rail business in this 

area. 

We support the approval ofthe transaction by which CSX and Norfolk Southern will acquire control of 
Conrail, and then divide the assets and Package of Conrail in the nanner which has been described to me. 
and which will be described in »he joint application of CSX and NS to control Conrail. There is a distinct 
need for two competing railroads in the Northeast which own track and facihties. This application seem to 
enhance the F.;ncipies of Balanced Competition 

Sine 

L. P. Willocks 
President 

VERIFICATION 

I . L. P. Willocks. declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is tme and correct. Further. I certify 
that 1 am qua'ified and authonzed to file this verified stateiryrtt Executed on , 1997. 

X. " 
Willockj 
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W I L S O N I N D U S T R I A L S A L E S C O M P A N Y , I N C . 
PO. BOX 42S 

BKOOK.INDIANA 47»v:i i 

V i H t t i y ) S 7 l l - 7 a i K i FA.K:(2IU)a7S4M182 

May 3, 1997 

Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Tranj-portation Board 
i2th & Constitution Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

RE: S I a Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Cor̂ virntinn and CSX 
Transportation Inc.; Norfolk Southem Corporation and Norfolk 
Southern Railway Corporalion -- Control and Operating 
Lease/Agreements - Conraii Inc. and Consohdated Rail Corporation 

Dear Secreiary Williams: 

My name is Michelle Bevill. i am the Customer Service Representative for 
Wilson Industrial Sales Company, locaied in Brook. Indiana. My company 
has been in business for thirty years. I am writing to express my company's 
sirong support for die CSX and NS application to acquire conrail. I urge the 
Surface Transportation Board to approve it promptly. 

Wilson rnviuistria! ^̂ t̂le.s C'̂ mpa.T-,- i-: a '.vho'..:,':.,!)'.' :'verni.,-.i;s den'or. VVe ship 
and receive approximately 2(X),000 tons of chemicals annually, mainly 
sulfuric acid and phosphoric acid. The rail Unes we most frequently use are 
CSX, Conrail and Norfolk Southem. We also use trucks and barges. 

We have been very pleased with the service v/e have received over the years 
from CSX. The company's representatives have gone out of their way to 
help us. 

We strongly support the proposed acquisition of Coni-'.il by CSX and NS. 
We beheve it will enable CSX to be even more lielptul lo us in the future. In 
particular, the larger rail car fleet emerging from this acquisition should 
resi'l: in more flexible service to all rail shippers. 

In cot'clusion, Wilson Industrial Sales Company urges the Surface 
Transportalion Board to approve the application to acquire Conrail. We 
believe this will benetit ail rail users. Wc urge you promptly to approve it. 



I, Michelle Bevill, declare under penalty of perjuiy that the foregoing is true 
and correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified vnd authorized to file this 
verified statement. 

Executed on the 3rd day of May. 

Sincerely, 

Michelle Bevill 
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xyiND RIVER RESOLRCFS CORP. 
i HC 62 BOX no 

CLOTHIER, WV 25047 
(304)369-1071 

May 7, 1997 

Mr. Vemon A. Wiiliams 
Secretary 
Surface Tr*r.«portation( Board 
1925 K Street N.W. 
Washiogtoo. DC 2042(3 

I an PhiUip R. 
have the ultimate res 
including overseeing 
company's support for 

Wind River 
CLKtomere, who are 
We handle 

We believe thit 
extetid OUT market rea ch 
aocass to Conrail servied 

VERIFTED STATEMENT OF 
PHILLIP R COOPER 

on behalf of 
Wiad River Resources Corp. 
Finance Docket No. 333St 

dSX Corporation and CSX Tratxsportation, Inc. 
Norfolk Southeni Coqporation and 

Norfolk Southem Raihvay Corporation 
•Control and Operating Lease/ Agreements* 

Conrail lie and Consolidated Rail Corporation 

Cooper. President and Owner of Wind River Resources Corp.. I 
ptnsibility for all business activities of Wind River Resources Corp. 
Qur transportation requirements I am writing to express our 

the acquisition ofConrail by CSX and NS 

Corp. is a surface mining company and ships coal to our 
arily utUitica located in West Virginia, Virginia and Maryland. 

appro;cimî ly 11,000 carloads of coal annually via CSX. 

R( sources I 
prim I 

thc acquisition of Conrail by CSX will altow us to expand and 
in the north la particular, the acquisition will bring us new 
atility custome.T in the region. 
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In our busineas,; consistent and reliable rail ti ansportation is cmcial to our 
logistica management iThe coal induatry often expcriencts equipment shortages. The 
acquisition will incrcasj: thc equipment supply available for our shipments, thereby 
enhancing tbe consiitcikcy of our transit timea. 

For these reasofis 
joint application of CSpC 

I. Phillip R. 
and correct. Further, 
atatement. Executed 

Cobper, declare under penalty of perjury that thc foregoing is tiue 
I certify that I am qualiflv<td and tuthorized to file this verified 
i l 7th day ofMay 1997. 

I, Wind River Resources Corp urges the Board to approve tht 
andNS. 

*hillip iC Cooper ' Phillip R. Cooper 
President 



28 River St., PO Box 766 T T T r \ f » » » " * ^ (802)674-6239 
Windsor. VT 05089 linillJII^.IltiJHinTin Fax: (802) 674-5843 

May 15. 19V7 

Ml Vemon A William.s 
Secretar. 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No .̂ 3 •BS 
1925 K Street N W 
Washington DC 

Dear Mr Williams 

My name is Neil D Richardson 1 am thc president of Windsor Distribution Terminal My business address is 28 
Ri\er Street. Windsor. Vermom As president, my responsibilities include planning for rail serMcc. negotiation of 
pricing arrangements u ith thc railroad companies and arranging for carload shipments 

We ha\e foiloMCd the Conrail stor\ o\er thc last several months with great int rest Thc solution which Norfolk 
Southern and CSX Transportation ha\c presented to the question of "who gets Conrail" appears lo be fair and 
equitable 

Wc suppon thc approval of the transaction b\ which CSX and Norfolk .Southern will acquire control ofConrail 
and then divide the assets and trackage of Conrail in thc manner which has been descnbed to me. and which will 
bc described m thc joint application of CSX and NS to control Conrail There is a distinct need for two competing 
railroads in thc Nonheast which own their own track and facilities For too long, castomers which ship or receive 
product into and out of the Northeast have had the sen ice of only one rail earner 

I Ijeliev e two carriers of relativ ely equal si/e and scope will prov idc the greatest opportumties for seamless sen ice. 
efficient equipment utiii/.ation and seamless sy ncrgies 

Wc are looking forward to the greatly expanded market reach which single line serv ice b\ NS and CSX w ill offet 
An extensiv e addition of smgle line rail sen ice will allow us to increase our market penetr.ition to areas m which 
we hav e been unable to compete adcquateh 

To summarize, we believ e that approv al cf the joint application of NS and ( SX to acquire Conrail should be 
approved b\ the Surfacc Transportaion Board 

I Neil D Richardson, declare under penally of perjurv that thc foregoing statement is true 3nd correct 
Furthermore 1 cenify th?.t 1 am qualified and authon/ed to file this verified statement This is e.xecuted on May 15. 
1997. 

Respectfully. 

Neil D Richard.st>n. 
President 



f 
April 1997 

Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20423 

VERIFIED Sl ATEMENT 

RE: Proposed C SX/NS/Conrail Transaction 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

I am writing to offer my company's strong support for the proposed joint acquisition of Conrail by CSX and 
NS and to urge the Board to approve it promptly. We believe that the proposed transaction would be in our 
best interests, as well as in the interest of our customers because it would produce better serv ice, better 
equipment utilization, and more competitive rates. With the enhanced CSX and NS systems, we expect 
more efficient, reliable service. We also expect that with the increased number of single-line destinations, 
we will be better able to penetrate new and more distant markets. 

The proposed transaction would increase rail business for the combined system that would be good for all of 
the shippers who rely on rail. Further, trucks dominate the nation's freight markets, especially in the East. 
Because the new systems would create greater efficiency, it would lead to more freight traffic on the rails 
diverted from truck promoting more long term capital investment and ensuring that rail service would grow 
into the future. 

In conclusion, we support the application of Conrail, CSX and NS and request that the Board move as 
expeditiously as possible to assure approval. We feel this is the best way to improve serv ice, enhance 
efficiency and promote the growth of rail traffic in the East. 

I . Thomas Gordon, declare under penalty of perjury thaf the foregoing is true and correct and that I am 
qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. Executed this f l i^day of 

_ ^ W ^ 7 . 
1997. / 

Thomas Gordon 
Wine Merchants, Ltd. 



vp^fFTED STATP<BNT OP 
Albert H. Winner 

on bebelf of 
Winner Brother! Coal Co.. Inc.* 
Finance Docket No. 33388 

CSX Corporetlon and CSX Tranaportation. Inc. 
Norfolk iouthern Corporation and 
Control and Operating Lease/Agreenents-

Conrall Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation 

I an Albert R. Winner. Preaident of Winner Brother! 
coal Co^ in Winner Brothers U located In 12300 Tyaona 
cSJoer SW. Frostburg. MP 21639. I a. respoiialble for 
overseeing a l l requlrasents. which eay at tlsio include 
Sl^efleeiSi transportation requirements of Winner Brothers 
Coal Co I'̂ aa writing to express our company's support for 
the Bcquialtlion of Conrall by CSX and NS. 

Winner iBrothcrs produces coal and ships steaa coal to 
our custotnetta. both domestic and export^ .Y^.^'J^l^x 
approximately 2.250 carloada of coal annually via CSX. 

We believe that the acquisition of Conrall by CSX and 
NS will alliw us to expand and axtend our market reach in 
thc ersternlregion of the country. In P«»rtlcuUr̂  the 
acquisition will bring us new access to CSX serveO 
export/Energy customers In this region. 

business, consistent and reliable rail 
on is criclal to our logistica management. The 
•y oftwn experiences equipment shortages, the 
will Increase the equipment supply available for 
s. thereby enhancing the consistency of our 

In our 
transportati 
coal Industry 
acquisition 
our shipment 
tranalt tlnjes. 

For these reasons. Winner Brothers urges the Board to 
approvis thq Joint application of CSX and NS. 

I. Albert R. Winner, declare under penalty of perjury 
that the fcregoing is true and correct. Further, I certify 
that I am cualified and authorised to file this verified 
statement.^ Executed this 9th day of 

I 

f May, 1997. 7 

Albert R. Winner 
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PAPER & PACKAGING SPECIALISTS 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF G. L. STROUD, III 

WINTER BELL CO. 

May 15, 1997 

Mr Vemon .\ Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No 33388 
1925 K Street, N W 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Dear Mr Williams: 

My name is G L Stroud, III 1 am the Vice-President and Plant Manager of Winter Bell, Co in 
High Point, NC Winter Bell Co is a paperboard converto- which produces various folding paper 
cartons for the cosmetic and cigarette industries We alsr produce interior partitioning for 
separating items for protection from damage during shipment 

We understand that Norfolk Southem and CSX are asking the Surface Transportation Board to 
approve their joint acquisition of Conrail We support the approval ofthe transaction which will 
allow CSX and Norfolk Southem to acquire Conrail and subsequently divide its assets Since our 
facility is located on the lines of Norfolk Southem, we would welcome thc benefit of increased 
market access for single-line rail transportation Joint line rail service into and out ofthe 
Northeast has tended to inhibit our ability to move this traffic, and the single-line service which 
Norfolk Southem proposes would be of benefit to us With single-line service, I believe our 
facility would be able to compete in these markets with other companies enjoying single-line 
service into the Northeast We have used Norfolk Southem for several years and have been 
satisfied with their service We are confident that they would be able to provide good service and 
also be more truck competitive on any Conrail lines which they acquire 

For the reasons described above, I support the application of Norfolk Southem and CSX to 
acquire Conrail 

1, G L. Stroud, III, declare under penalty of peijury that the foregoing is tme and correct 
Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement executed on 
May 15 1997 

Sincerelv, 

G L. Stroud, ^;iI 
Vice Presideni/PTanT Manager 
Winter Bell Co 
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5*r, Vernon A, Wi|Lpjiaias 
Secretary 
gurfajQ© Transporftyt 
sriU Finance DocI^ 
1925 K Street, H. 
Wa:̂ irjigtbn,: D.C.i 

ion Bcazd 
No. 333̂ 8 

If. 
; 0423-000] 

Dear HBr. Willianis 

aquire Conrall, la ltd then d; 

territory si?rve4 

WIS 
P!0 BOX 324^1 
Phone (614)497-2^^0 

TRANSPORTATION, INC. 
INTERMODAL SPECIALISTS _ „^ 

Cdu-mbus. Ohio 43232-2491 
! FAX (sU) 497-2799 

Mjr name is jl̂ iirylou Joi.es, Preaident oi Wise Transportation, IJIC. and we have been 
invoitred in intejiiodal transportatioa for the past nine (9) years doing bueiness with the 
NS, CSX and Coni|a:.l railyajfds in Qolurrbus and Cincinnati, Chio. 

h. We would l̂ Mw expr^sc our aupport of Norfolk Southem and CSX in their efforts to 

Vy Conrai! 

.vide the Conrail systesn. There is a ntied for coepertition in th^ 
, and for two ccrcpeting railrosds In the Northeast which cwn 

ttieir own track e d facilities. For too long, customers which ship or receive product into 
and out of the licjKheast hive had the service of only one rai l carrier. And as is the caoe 
MVhen only ottie c<j4i5any is akle to operate in a pfTticular market, service sui iers and the 
price is nan-caqjjdtitive. jliile there may have been an historical reason for insulating 
nj^rtheastern rai :|k>adiJig tfara cccpetition, that time is pa.st, and it js time if or customers 
interested in thiij inarhet to have service by more than one rai l carrier T̂ hich owns its 

facilities. And̂  it.ie ra i l j;arriers which will conpete in the Northeast should not be .just 

any rai l carrienil Thej! must be carriers which are of ojnparable size and .scope, and 

provide a Q0trpetlt:i've .servfce. ! ' 
Growth in thjs intermodal industry will benefit my con|5any. Providing rai l ccnqpetition 

in tbe Xortlheafit | particulirly from two conpetitors which have strong ra i l systems in the 
Southsajst, slwû dl promote the growth of intennodal traffic, which in tum will enhance my 
basiness as a st]jailer to the Intennodal indvistry. NS's ccmnitmont to safety, as evidenced 
by its evidence :o(f contirusd success in winning the Harriman Au-ard. 



To sunnariz* 
mrail should b̂  

I , Maryl̂  
correct. Furthe/j, 
srtateisent Executed 

we 
approved 

r^es, 
I certify 
on Ulay 

belieive 

declare 

that approval of the application o,f NS and CSX to aquire 

by the STB. 

widbi- penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 

that I am qualilied and authorized to file this verified ; 
39. 1997, 

Sincerely, 

Marylou t<Jonea// 
President 
Wise Transportat:on, Inc. 

i •: 



. UJ,) 
^^t/ttf^AbiUA 

«04>36S-4M7 

TICHf n Lin< fr C r̂KnT Co., Inc. 
BUILDinC nflK4 l̂flLS 

4033UvnvAv8nue • P.O.BOK16187 • Mwnphti. TN 38181-0167 

H*x 13, 1997 

Hr. Vvmon A. y i l U u M 
8tcr»t»ry 
Strfiic* Tmnsporiation B<»r<t 
6YB Financt Dockat Ho. 3$d88 
192S K. Strott N.W. 
Hwhinston, O.C. 20423-OMl 

REi CSX Corporktion «nd CSX Tran:̂ portation Inc.; Morfolk Southor-n 
CorporttioA and Norfolk Sou thorn R4iilwii)r Coop̂ ny - Contro) jind Oporating 
Lo««««/A<|roo)Mflt» - Conrail, Inc., and Consolidktod kail Corf>or»tion, 8TIi 
Finance Dockat Ho. 33388 

Dear Nr. Uilliuia, 

Ny naaa is f. 0. Wlttichan, Jr. I aa prasldant of Nittictwn Llaa & Coaant 
Co., Inc. I hava workad hara ainca 1939 and hava bean pravident alnca 1970. 
During thaaa ya«r« involvad in a saaU Ou»ina*», daalms uith r-ailroada has 
bacoaa an intagra) part of tha day-to-day oparationa. 

Wittichan Liaa i Caaani Co., Inc. has ona racaxvins location at 4033 Laaar 
in tha city of Naaphit, TH . Ua hava baan at thia location sinca 19A4 and have 
baan locatad on tha Durlington Hortharn Railroad. Our aaphksit haa focusad on 
tha brick businaas, and wo racelva approxlaatoly 500 «.ars « yaar. 

rtoat of ay axparlanca with railroad* has baen with tha Norfolk Southarn, 
Burlington Hortharn and tha CSX Transportation Coapany. Tha Norfolk 8«Hjtharn 
has baan our priaary orisinating carrier and has dona a tranandout job of 
taking cara of ut ovar tha yaara. Thay ara aaty to work with, vary rasponsivQ 
on tracing and claiat, and hava ovar all aada it * real plaaaura to work wil^ 
OA a day-to*>day basis. 

A Full Une Of Approved OTKl SkirKjord BrcvKil Ot Moion't Mcrt*̂  
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Page 2 - -• - . 
Hr. Vamon A. UilUias 
(fay 13, 1997 

I aa vary plaasad to ba in support of tha Horfolk SouthBm ir.d CSX 
coablnation to purchaaa the Conrail Railroad. Froa what I read in tha papers 
both Horfolk Southam and CSX Transportation would have lovad to hava bought 
Coorail by thvaaalvaa. 1 think dividing tha Conrail track* between the two 
railroad* ia a great Idea. Every bualnas* neads coapetition. 

I, F.O. Hlttlcheo, Jr. declare undar panalty or perjury that the foragoing 
1* true and correct. Futher, I certify that I aa qualK'iad and authorized to 
fila this verifia<? sUteaent encuted on Nay 13, 1997. 

Sinceraly 
HITTICHEN LINE i CEHEHT CO., IHC. 

F.O. Hittic 
President 

FWiks 

S U 



WlLM.nWNE: (302) 654-4448 
FAX: (302)654-3150 

Wm, Af, youHf QomfaoH^ 

NEW JEMSCV. PENNmVANM 
MARYLAND 

1 •800-722-9444 

ApriJ J9<>7 

Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Tiansportatiun Boaid 
1̂ 25 K Street, NW 
Washington. DC 20423 

L U M J E R 
P.O. BOX 10487 

WIUWINGTON. DELAWARE 198S0 

V CRM !l-;l") 51 ATrFvlENT 

Rf. Proposed L S>0?̂ 'S/Ccnra:! : r.'u;r..icT:on 
STP Finance Docke: i^c. 3J'3S8 

Deal Secretary Wiliii>nis: 

I am writing to offer my conpany s strong <:ui,.>.-»rt irti tin. prt JKIS^H joint acquisition of Coniaii by CS.X .HISJ 

NS and to urge the board tc approve :f p.o.rp: 'v V.'̂  hr iieve -h,it the prppos<: d transaction would be in • lur 
best interests, as well as ir tne intsr.'.'̂ " o. .-ur ;i;<Tonior<: nr. ai'se it vvould product fc-ette' serv:ce. f)etter 
equipment utilization. a.nc mc-e i-ompst-tivc raics With .'he enhanced CSX ard NS .systems, we eyf>ec; 
nore efficient, reliable seivice. We alsc s-r̂ rct J:at v/ith the increased r.umber of single-line dectirMtior,-, 
ive will bt better able lO jx-rietr-'l' < vul .• o-e distant marl ets. 

The oroposed transactor, would increase ra:: nusi.ic.s lor the . <-'nibined system that would be good for «n of­
the shippers v/ho rely on rai!. Funhe., t-uck'. dorr.insif thc nation's frtight mvkets, especially in the Fast. 
Because the new systti-is wou'd c:ei:;t ^leaiei .̂'••"iciency, it would iead to more freight traffic or. the raiu 
diverted from truck pionioting noic lo ig tenn •-tpita: investment and ensuring that rail service woui.i gr?w 
into the future. 

1.1 conclusion, we suppon the aoplicaiior. c<"Conrail, CSX and NS and request that the Board mov*: as 
expeditiously as possible to assure approva! We feel this is the best way to improve service, enhance 
efficiency and promote the growth of rail tratfic in the East 

I, Harold M. West, declare under penalty of r>er(i;rv rhat the foregoing is true and conect and that I am 
qualified and authorized to file this ve«<l!.-d at;?t<r nent Exfcited this dm o\ 
1997 " ^ 

Harold M West 
Wm. M. Young Company 
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WOLVERINE FREIGHT SVSTEM 

Administration 1 519-966-8970 
Dispatch 1-519-966-3333 

Can , US Wats 1-800 265-5051 
Fax 1-519-966-2800 

2500 Airport Road. Windsor. Ontario NSW 5E7 

May 27, 1997 

!V1R. V KRNON A. W I L L I A M S 
Secretary 
Sl RFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
STB F INANCE DO( KF.T NO 33388 
1925 K. Street N.W. 
WASf l lNGTON, D.C. 2042:< 0001 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

My name is Dick Lawrence, and I an. V.P. Corporate Development of Wolverine Freight System. 2500 .Airport Road, 
Windsor, Ontar io, NSW 5F7. I have held my pre.sent p.isition for nine (9) years. M\ duties include thc management ot'a 
common Carrier which participates in the drayage market 

W olverine Freight System is a Motor Carrier. We work with NS at the Detroit ramp In addition, we work with lour (4) other 
railroads at Detroit. 

Based up.~/n our experience in providing the services described above and working with various railroads, we would like to 
express our support of Norfolk Southem and CSX in their efforts to acquire Conrail. and then divide the Conrail Systein Ihere 
is a need for competition in the territory served by Conrail. and for two competing railroads in the Northeast which own their 
own track and facilities. I or too long, customers which ship oi receive product into and out ofthe Northeast have had the 
service of only one Rail Carrier. And as is the case when only one Company is able to operate in a particular market, service 
suffers and the price in non-competitive. While there may have been an historical reason for insulating Northeastern 
railroading from completion, that time is past, and it is time for customers interested in this market to have service by more 
lhan one Rail Carrier which owns its facilities. And. the Rail Carriers which wil l compeie in the Northeast should not bejust 
any Rail Carriers. They must be Carriers which are of com'-irable size and scope, and provide a competitive serv ice 

(irowth in the intermodal industry will benefit my Company. Providing a rail competition in the Northeast, particularly from 
two competitors whieh have strong Rail Systems in the Southeast, should promote the growth of intermodal traffic, vvhich in 
tum w ill enhance my business as a supplier to the intennodal industry . NS's capital inv estment in its intermodal facilities and 
service are well known in the industrv, as are its strong commitments to growth and serv ice. further, we have been impressed 
wilh NS's commitment to safety, as evidenced b> ils evidence of continued success in winning the Harriman Awaid. 

I o Summari/e. we believe that approval of the application ofNS and CS.X to acquire Conrail should be approved bv the SIR 

I. Richard l.avvrence. deckire under penalty tor perjurv that the foregoing is true and correct 
ciualilled and authorized to lile this verified statement, l.xecuted on May 27, 1997. 

Sincerelv, 

I urther. 1 certitv that I .im 

WOLVFRINK FRKI(;il I S\ STE.M 

R.R. LAW RFN{ K 
\ .P. - Corporate Development 

C John 
KUl . t l f 
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Wolverine Scrap Metal Corp. 

1721 CtMcaQo Drive S.W. 
Wyommg. Ml 49509 
616-S43-1313 
Fax 61&243-425B 

May 13„ 1997 

To Whom I t May Co.icern: 

I an WUliam Hor.ford artd I ax in chargs of operations of 
Wolverine Sccay Metal Corp. at 1721 Chicago Dr S.K. Grand Ranids 
Mxchigan I over sec the daily o perations^f thc company: tSa 
involve the c o l l e c t i n g , sorting, and preparing of s-?ap netaj 
fron various manuf actur i .ig f a c i l i t i e s in v/estern MicMgan ^ 
CSX aSd T s " " ""̂  support for the acquistion of Conrail by* 

and ship approximately four thousand tons of 
hv r ^ i ^ ' ^ f ! ^ °" average. Much of t h i s material travels 
»y rax. car to various scrap mi l l s and foundries. Our scrao 

v'^^f^?/V^'"^° eastward to ths staie 
of V i r g i n i a . We customarily use t h i r t y to f o r t y cars per month. 

We believe that t h i s acquistion of Conrail by CSx and N S 
nn^h''«°r '° ^ ' '^^' '^ '"̂ '̂ '̂ et raach in the " north eastern part of the country. 

i-̂ rrPr̂ .f"f'''̂ ''̂ ',''°"̂ '?̂ "̂̂  ^"^ r e l i a b l e r a i l transportation 
l l ^ / r ^ l '° l o g i s t i c s management. The r a i l industrv o'?"n 
experiences equipment shortages. The acquistion v i i i increase 
the equipment supply available for ou.- shipments, theJe by 
enhancing the consist.^ncy of our transmit lin e s . ^ 

^>,«^Ko/i\°' -̂'̂  raasor.s Wolverine dcrap Mstal Corp. urqes 
the board to approve the j o i n t application of CSX aSd iJ^S 

^y.J:r ' ^ i l l i a ' " Hosford, declare under penalty of periury that 
the foregoing i s true and correct. Further I c e r t i f r t L r ? 
am q u a l i f i e d and authorized to f i l e t h i s veriHed sL^ement. 

Executed t h i s I3th day of May, 1997, 

William Hosford 
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WooDBRiDGK C O R P O R A T I O N 
M I ' e lc f . t ' l . int 

: I C crni.ik BiM! 

f ( ) Box 427 

M I'clcrs. M ( t ^ . W 6 

Mr Secretary 
Surface Transportaton Board 
STB Finance Docket #33388 
1925 K" Street. N W 
Washington. DC 20423-0001 

Verified Statemefrf on Behalf of Woodbndge Corp /St Peters. MO 
Finance Docket No 33388 

My name is Mike Simpson and I am the Materials Manager for Woodtmdge Corporabon/St Peters 
responsit)le for the shipping and receiving departments which indude our rail traffic 

am 

Woodtxidge Corporation Is a seating supplier for Lear Ford General Motors and Chrysler and we have 
kxations in Canada, USA, Mexico. South Amenca, Europe, etc Our plant kxated in St Peters. MO is 
presently served by NS for shipments to and from Charleston, West Virginia - which is located on ConRail. 

We support approval of the transacton which wil alow CSX and Norfolk Southem to acquire Conrail and 
sutjsequently diviQ» its assets Since our facility is located on the lines of NS, we would welcome the benefit 
of increased market access for single line transportation. Joint line rail service into and out of the Northeast 
has tended to inhitiit our ability to move this traffic, and the single-line service which NS proposes wouW be 
of benefit to us With single line service, I believe our facilty would be able to compete in these markets with 
other companies enjcing single Ine service into the Northeast We have used NS for several years and 
have been sattsfied with their service We are confident that Ihey wouW be able to provide good service on 
any CR Ines wtiich they acquire 

Beino a supplier for JIT automotive, we need dependable service to keep our plants and our customers 
plants operating without any downtime The fewer rail Ines involved the better - less chance of a lost ' car or 
shipment dunng a joint line ti'ansfer 

For the reasons stated above I support the applcation of Norfolk Southem and CSX to acqure ConRail 

I declare under penatty of periury that the foregoing is V\ie and correct and that I am quahfied and authonzed 
to file this venfied statement Executed on 04/30/97 

Sincerely. 

Michael A Simpson 
Matenals Manager 
Woodbndge S« Peters Plant 
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April 1997 

Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington. DC 20423 

VERIFIED STATEMENT 

RE: Proposed CSX/NS/Conrail Transaction 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

I am writing to offer my companys sirong support for the proposed joint acquisition ofConrail by CSX and 
NS and to urge the Board to approve it promptly. We believe that the proposed transaction would be in our 
best interests, as well as in the interest of our customers because it would produce better service, bettei 
equipment utilization, and more competitive rates. With the enhanced CSX and NS systems, we expect 
more efficient, reliable serv ice. We also expect that w ith the increased number of single-line destinations, 
we will be betier able lo penetrate new and more distant markels. 

Thc proposed transaction would increase rail business tor the combined system that would be good for all of 
the shippers who rely on rail. Further, trucks dominate the nation s freight markels. especially in the East. 
Because the new sysiems would create greater efficiency, it would lead lo more freight traffic on the rails 
diverted from truck promoting more long term capital investment and ensuring that rail service would grow 
into the future. 

In conclusion, we support the application of Conrail, CSX and NS and request that the Board move as 
expeditiously as possible to assure approval We feel this is the best way lo improve service, enhance 
efflciencN and promote the growth ofrail Irattk in the East. 

I . Richard Robinson, declare jnder penalty v)f perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that I am 
qualified and authorized lo file this verif id statement. Executed this ^ ^ —day of f )F / l iL . 
1997. 

Richard Robinson 
Purchasing Manager'I'resident 
Woodhaven Lumber 



l i WOODHAVEN LUMBER & MILLWORK INC. 
W ^ ^ ^ L Reply to • 570 Route 70 • 1303 Richmond Ave • 300 Route 9 • 200 James Street 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ P 0 Box K P.o Box 1293 P 0 Box 0 P 0 Box 709 
I I Brick. NJ 08723 Pt Pleasant Beach NJ 08742 Bayville. NJ 08721 Lakewood. N.I 08701 

908-477-4600 908-295-8800 908-269-8700 908-901-5518 
908-477-47^5 (Fax) 908-295-4935 (Fax) 906-269-0786 (Fax) 908-901-5524 (Fax) 

1997 

Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423 

VERIFIBD STATEMEMT 

Re: STB Finance Docket Number 3 3 388 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

My name i s Richard Robinson. I am Purchasing Manager, 
Woodhaven Lumber located i n Lakewood, NJ. My o f f i c e 
address i s located at Havenwood Court i n Lakewood, NJ 
08701. In my po s i t i o n , I am responsible f o r 
coordinating the tra n s p o r t a t i o n strategy f o r Woodhaven 
Lumber. I have been i n my current p o s i t i o n and have 
worked i n the l o g i s t i c s f i e l d f o r 15 years. I am 
w r i t i n g t o o f f e r my company's strong support f o r the 
proposed j o i n t a p p l i c ation of CSX and NS and t o urge the 
Board approve i t promptly. 

Woodhaven Lumber i s a d i s t r i b u t o r of lumber products f o r 
the home-building trade. We receive approximately 300 
carloads annually of inbound wood products from the PNW 
and B r i t i s h Columbia i n t o our Lakewood, NJ f a c i l i t y . 

Woodhaven Lumber believes t h a t the proposed transaction 
would be i n our best i n t e r e s t s , as we l l as i n the 
i n t e r e s t of our customers. We strongly urge the Board 
to approve t h i s a p p l i cation f o r the reasons d e t a i l e d 
below: 

1. We believe that the transaction would produce bet t e r 
service, better equipment u t i l i z a t i o n , and more 
competitive rates. Since Conrail and CSX each serve 
m i l l s , we would have more e f f i c i e n t s i n g l e - l i n e service 
from more m i l l s with the expanded CSX system. I t has 
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been our experience t h a t s i n g l e - l i n e service i s f?»ster, 
more r e l i a b l e , and allows f o r better shipment t r a c k i n g 
than j o i n t c a r r i e r moves. 

2. We also expect t h a t w i t h the increased number of 
destinations able t o be reached i n s i n g l e - l i n e service, 
we are more l i k e l y t o be able t o receive inbound product 
by r a i l than we can today, from more d i s t a n t markets. 

3. We are convinced t h a t the proposed transaction w i l l 
increase r a i l business f o r the expanded CSX and NS 
systems, and t h a t would be good f o r a l l of the shippers 
who r e l y on r a i l . Woodhaven Lumber i s w e l l aware t h a t 
motor c a r r i e r s haul most of the nation's frSiffhir, and 
t h a t trucks dominate the f r e i g h t markets especially i n 
the East. Because the expanded systems w i l l be able t o 
achieve greater e f f i c i e n c i e s , they w i l l r e t u r n more 
f r e i g h t t r a f f i c t o the r a i l s promoting more long term 
c a p i t a l investment and ensuring t h a t r a i l service w i l l 
grow i n t o the future. These developments are, and 
should be, important t o a l l r a i l shippers. 

I n conclusion, Woodhaven Lumber supports the j o i n t 
a p p l i c a t i o n of CSX, NS and Conrail and requests t h a t the 
Board move as expeditiously as possible t o assure 
approval. We f e e l t h i s i s the best way t o improve 
service, enhance e f f i c i e n c y and promote the growth of 
r a i l t r a f f i c i n the East. 

I , Richard Robinson declare under penalty of p e r j u r y 
t h a t the foregoing i s true and correct. Further, I 
c e r t i f y t h a t I am q u a l i f i e d and authorized t o f i l e t h i s 
v e r i f i e d statement. Executed t h i s 1^ day of 
1997, 

Richard Robinson 

8JS 



WOODRUFF COAL COMPANY 
MINERS AND SHIPPERS OF BITUMINOUS COAL 

SINCE 1910 
POST OFFICE BOX 50190 

KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49005 

May 16, 1997 

The Honorable Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket # 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Re: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc.; Norfoli< Southern 
Corporation and Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Control and 
Operating Leases/ Agreements - Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
Corp.. STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

My name is John W. Garside. I am President of Woodruff Coal Company 
with its headquarters at Kalamazoo, Michigan. My office is at 309 E. Waters 
Street, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49005. 

Woodruff Coal Company has been a producer and sales agent since 1910 
with sales in excess of $20 Million annually. Transportation is a vital factor to the 
success of our business. My responsibilities as President include the direct 
oversight of our transportation requirements which include the movement of coal 
from West Virginia, Virginia, Ohio, Tennessee and Eastern Kentucky to various 
industria! accounts and utilities located throughout the United States. One of our 
major cu'itomers is Upjohn Company, located at Kalamazoo, Michigan, which is 
presently served by Conrail. For the year 1996, Woodruff shipped 33,539 tons to 
this account with shipments routed NS-Toledo-CR. A single-line routing would 
offer improved service and reduced trar portation costs. 

We understand that Norfolk Southern and CSX are asking the Surface 
Transportation Board to approve their divestiture plan for Conrail which will ensure 
rail competition in the northeastern United States tor the future. 



WORLD OF PLASTICS. INC. 
3206 ENTCRPRISE ROAO • FT. i^ERCE, FLORIDA 34M2 / TEL 407.4eft-1222 

FAX 407-465'tB»2 

May 12, 1997 

Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
12th & Constitution Ave., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423 

RE: STB Finance Docket No. 33388, CSX Corporation and CSX 
Transporation Inc.; Norfolk Southern Corporation and 
Norfolk Southern Railway Corporation--Control and Operating 
Lease/Agreements--Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail 
Corporation 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

My name i s David Stuart, and as the owner of World of P l a s t i c s , 
I am w r i t i n g you today to recommend that the Surface 
Transportation Board approve the proposed a c q u i s i t i o n of Conrail 
by NS and CSX. 

World of Plastics, located at 3206 Enterprise Road, Ft. Pierce, 
FL 34982-6498, has been i n the business of manufacturing PVC 
p l a s t i c pipes for 25 years now. Each year we receive about 
40 m i l l i o n pounds of raw materials via CSX. 

From our point of view, the a c q u i s i t i o n would be highly 
b e n e f i c i a l to our business by creating more d i r e c t routing and 
other e f f i c i e n c i e s that would speed delivery to and from our 
f a c t o r y . 

For t h i s reason, we hope that your board w i l l move speedily 
to approve t h i s a c q u i s i t i o n . 
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May 16, 1997 

We support this plan. We think that it will enable us to expand our markets 
into areas we have hitherto been unable to reach. We sincerely believe that 
Norfolk Southern is a well-managed, efficient customer-oriented railroad and would 
very much like to see those attributes injected into Conrail territory. 

Finally, we support and endorse Norfolk S-^uthern's plan to introduce rail 
competition into areas in which Conrail has enjoyed a virtual monopoly since its 
formation in the 1970's. 

If our company is to grow and prosper, we need a strong railroad serving our 
transportation needs. We think Norfolk Southern's plan before the Surface 
Transportation Board does this and we, therefore, support it. 

Sincerely, 

John W. Garside 
President 

VERIFICATION 

I, John W. Garside, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 

and correct. Further, i certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified 

statement. Executed on May 16, 1997. 

SoVkX\ W. Garside 
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I , David Stuart, declare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing i s true and correct. Further, I c e r t i f y that I am 
q u a l i f i e d and authorized to f i l e t h i s v e r i f i e d statement. 

Executed t h i s 14th day of May, 1997. 

/'rru.<^. Davi/d Stuar^ 
President I 
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WORLD SHIPPING. INC. 

35150 Nankin Boulevard - Suite 105 / Detroit, Michigan 48185 

Phone:313-421-4500 
Fax:313-421-3240 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
WORLD SHIPPING INC 
FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

Mr. Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportatior: Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

My name is William A. Hardy and I am Vice President of World Shipping Inc 
35150 Nankin Blvd. Suite 105 Westland. Michigan 48185, 1 have been employed with 
Worid Shipping for 24 years and I have held my present position for 5 years. My duties 
include arranging the move of loaded marine containers from and to points within North 
America to discharge/load ports on the U.S. East and Gulf ports on behalf my customers 
and principles under a combined ocean carrier bill of lading. 

World Shipping lnc is a leading Steamship Agency representing a number of 
ocean carriers providing ocean transport on a global basis. In our competitive market we 
provide intermodal service to our clients. We work with NS on traffic moving specifically 
Irom the Midwest ramp locations at Chicago. Detroit, Cincinnati, Cleveland and Norfolk. 
In addition , we work with Conrail at Indianapolis, Cincinnati. Detroit. Chicago, and New 
York. My responsibilities have taken me into Europe where I have .seen first hand the 
lack of competition in the rail sector, the effects it had taken in both service and costs, 
and under present deregulation of the liuropean railroads competitive factors beginning to 
show improved service and associated cost reductions through improved efficiencies.. 

Based upon our experience in providing the services described above and 
working with various railroads, we would like to express our support of Norfolk Southem 
and CSX in their efforts to acquire Conrail, and then divide the Conrail system. There is a 
need for competition in the territory served by Conrail, and for two competing railroads 
in the Northeast which own their own track and facilities. For too long, customers which 
ship or received product into and out of the Northeast have had the service of only one 
rail carrier. And as is the case when only one company is able to operate in a particular 
market, service suffers and the price is non competitive. While there may have been an 
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historical reason for insulating Northeastem railroading from competition, that time is 
past, and it is time for customers interested in this market to have service by more than 
one rail earner which owns its faciiifies. And, the rail carriers which will compete in the 
Northeast should not bejust any rail carriers. They must be carriers which are of 
comparable size and scope, and provide a competitive service. 

Growth in the intermodal industry will benefit my company. Providing rail 
competition in the Northeast, particularly from two competitors which have strong rail 
systems in the Southeast, should promote the growth of intermodal traffic, which in tum 
will enhance my busines- as a supplier to the intermodal industry. NS's capital 
investment in its intermodal facilities and service are well known in the industry, as are 
its strong commitments to growth and service. Further, we have been impressed with 
NS's commitment to safety, as evidenced by its evidence of continued success in the 
winning the Harriman award. 

To summarize, we believe that approval of the application of NS and CSX to 
acquire Conrail should be approved by the ST. 

I William A. Hardy, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is 
true and correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this 
verified statement. Executed on 20 May 1997. 

William A. Hardy 
Vice President 
World Shipping Inc. 
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1340 Depot Street - Suite 200 / Cleveland, Ohio 44116-1716 

WORLD SHIPPING, INC. Phone: 216-356-7676 
Fax: 216-356-4727 

May 28, 1997 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
WORLD SHIPPING. INC. 

FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

Mr. Vemon A. Wiliiams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No 33388 
1925 K Street, rJ W 
Washington, D C 20423-0001 

Dear Mr Wiiliams 

My name is Frederick M. Hunger, and I am President of World Shipping, Inc., 1340 
Depot Street; Suite 200, Cleveland, OH 44116. I have held my present position for 2 
years. I am responsible for the growth and development of our Midwest steamship agency 
and its related subsidiaries. 

World Shipping, Inc is a leading independent steamship agency servicing quality 
steamship lines with fui! service agency functions, customer service, inland logistics, 
documentation, accounting and professional sales attention with top exporting and 
importing customers throughout the Midwest USA.. We work with NS throughout our 
area and into the Eastern Seaboard 

Based upon our experience in providing the services described above and working with 
various railroads (Conrail, BNSF, CSX, etc ), we would like to express our support of 
Norfolk Southern and CSX in their efforts to acquire Conrail, and then divide the Conrail 
system There is a need for competition in the t ;rritory served by Conrail, and for two 
competing railroads in the Northeast which own their own track and facilities For too 
long, customers which ship or receive product into and out of the Northeast have had the 
service of only one rail carrier And as is the case when only one company is able to 
operate in a particular market, service suffers and the price is non-competitive While 
there may have b'-en j historical reason for insulating northeastern railroading from 
competition, that time is past, and it is time for customers interested in this market to have 
service by more than one rail carrier which owns its facilities. And, the rail carriers which 
will compete in the Northeast should not bejust any rail carriers. They must be carriers 
which are of comparable size and scope, and provide a competitive service. CSX and 
Norfolk Southem, in my opinion, would be suitable competitors and raise the bar in both 
areas of ci'Stomer service and competition. 

825 



May 28, 1997 Page 2 

Growth in the intermodal industry will benefit my company. Providing rail competition in 
the Northeast, particularly fi'om two competitors which have strong rail systems in t!ie 
Southeast, should promote the growth of intermodal traffic, which in tum wall enhance my 
business as a supplier to the intermodal industry. NS's capital investment in its intemnodal 
facilities and service are well known in the industry, as are its strong commitments to 
growth and service. Further, we have been impressed with NS's commitment to safety, as 
evidenced by its evidence of continued success in winning the Harrim n Award. 

To summarize, we believe that approval of the application ofNS and CSX to acquire 
Conrail should be approved by the STB 

1, Frederick M Hunger, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. 
Executed on May 28, 1997. 

Sincerely, 

WORLD SHIPPING, INC 

Frederick M. Hunger 
President 

FMH/mc 
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i W O R T H a B S B B B B B B B a B H a B B B B B 
Chemical Corporation An Distribution Company 

May 30, 1997 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 

WORTH Chemical Corporation 

FINANCE DOCKET NO 33388 

MI Vemon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W 
Washington, D C. 20423-0001 

Dear Mr Williams: 

My name is Arvi Kivi, and I am Operations Manager for WORTH Chemical Corporation, 
P. O Box 20725, Greensboro, North Carolina 27420. I have held my present position for 6 
years. As Operations Manager, I am responsible for the proper movement of rail car shipments in 
and out of our five locations in the Carolinas. 

WORTH Chemical Corporation is a chemical distribution company. We purchase 
chemicals in rail cars, piggyback shipments, motor carriers, and we operate our own fleet of 
delivery trucks We depend on rail shipments coming into our locations from various shipping 
points in the northeast, central, and western parts of the US, hai .ling petroleum products and 
various chemicals. We depend on the N&S Railroad to service our needs at the Greensboro, 
North Carolina location and we will depend on them in the near fiiture for our Charlotte 
(Pineville), North Carolina location. We also work with CSX at our Charlotte, North Carolina 
location 

Based upon our experience in providing the services described above and working with 
various railroads, we would like to express our support of Norfolk Southern and CSX in their 
efforts to acquire Conrail, and then divide the Conrail system. There is a need for competition in 
the territory served by Conrail, and for two competing railroads in the Northeast which own their 
own track and facilities For too long, customers which ship or receive product into and out of 
the Northeast have had the service of only one rail carrier. And as is the case when only one 
company is able to operate in a particular market, service suffers and the price is non-competitive. 
While there may have been an historical reason for insulating northeastem railroading from 
competition, that time is past, and it is time for customers interested in this market to have service 
by mo'c than one rail carrier which owns its facilities. And, the rail carriers which will compete in 
the northeast should not be just any rail carriers. They must be carriers which are of comparable 
size and scope, and provide a competitive service. 

2 Segol Blvd. uip 27409\ Post Office Box 20725, Greensboro, North Carolina 27420 
- • Telephone: (910) 292-5166'Fax: (910) 852-9295 

ISC) 9(M>2.|994 Registered Quality System 



Mr Vemon A Williams 
May 30, 1997 
Page two 

Grov̂ h in the intermodal industry will benefit my company Providing rail competition in 
the Northeast, particularly from two competitors which have strong rail systems in the Southeast, 
should promote the growth oflntermodal traffic, which in tum will enhance my business as a 
supp'ier to the intemiodal industry. NS's capital investment in its tntermodal facilities and service 
are well known in the industry, as are its strong commitments to growth and service. Further, we 
have been impressed with NS's commitment to safety, as evidenced by its evidence of continued 
success in winning the Harriman Award. 

To summarize, we believe that approval of the application ofNS and CSX to acquire 
Conrail should be approved by the STB. 

I, Arvi Kivi ^ declare under penalty of perjury that the 
foregoing is true and correct Further, I certify that 1 am qualified and authorized to file this 
verified statement. Executed on May 30, i 997 1997.ss 

Sincerely, 

Arvi Kivi 
Operations Manager 
WORTH Chemical Corporation 

AK/vf 
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WOSCA 
VERIFIED STATEMENT OF SHANNON MCCvORD 

WOSCA TRANSPORTATION SERVICES. INC. 

FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

My name is Shannon McCord .̂ nd I am Vice President Operations of WCSCA 
Transponation Services, located at 801 1st Avenue Sou h, Seattle, Washington 98134. I have 
held my current position for 3 years. My duties include overall responsibility :br rail and 
intermodal transportation as well as terminal operations. 

WOSCA Transportation Services. Inc. is an IMC as well as an LTL motor carrier. 
We ship intennodal traffic throughout the United States, utilizing CSX, BNSF, UP, NS, CR 
and others. 

It is my understanding that CSX and NS intend to file an application to control 
Conrail. and to divide and operate its routes as part of their existing system*. I also 
understand that a key element on the NS plan is improved and expanded intemiodal (and 
multimodal) services. Extended NS intermodal service will help to meet our transportation 
needs throughout the territory now served by v,onrail. Opening Conrail markets to service by 
two rail carriers of comparable size and scope, each with its own tracks and terminals, will 
offer us the advantages of coir>petitive service and pricing without fragmenting the market and 
hurting service. For too long, customers which ship or receive product into and out of the 
Northeast have had lhe service of only one rail carrier. And as is the case when only one 
company is able to operate in a particular market, service suffers and the price is non­
competitive. While there may have been an historical reason for insulating northeastern 
railroading from competition, that time is past, and it is time for customers interested in this 
market to have service by more than one rail carrier which owns its facilities. And, thf -..il 
caniers which will compete in the Northeast should not be just any rail carriers. They must 
be carriers which are of comparable size and scope, and provide a competitive service. We 
have many major customers in the Northeast and we need to be able to provide quality md 
consistent service. 

In addition lo the competitive reasons stated above, my company would welcome 
the extension of NS service into the Northeast. NS's capital investment in its intermodal 
facilities and service are well known in the industry, as are its strong commitments to growth 
and service. Further, we have been impressed with NS's commitment to safety, as evidenced 
by its evidence of continued success in winning the Harriman Award. We use the EMP and 
its availability would be very useful to us. 

S.?9 
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To summarize, we believe that approval of the application of CSX and NS to 
acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. 

I, Shannon McCord, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. 
Executed on May 7, 1997. 

Sincerely, lincerely, 

Shannon McCord 
Vice President Operations 
WOSCA Transportation Services, Inc. 

S30 
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WOSCA 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
BRIAN VOLKERT 

on behalf of 
WOSCA TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC. 

STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

I am writing to offer my company's strong support for the proposed joint acquisition of 
Conrail by CSX and NS and to urge the Board to approve it promptly. 

Background: 

I am Brian Volkert, President and CEO of WOSCA Transportation Services, Inc. 
WOSCA is located at 801 1st Avenue South, Seattle, WA 98134. I have been in my cunent 
position since October, 1987. 

WOSCA, a not-for-profit organization, is an IMC and over-the-road carrier. 

An etficient and cost competitive transportation infrastmcture is essential to the success 
of our business. WOSCA moves in excess of 13,000 intermodal units annually. The joint 
acquisition of Comail will be in WOSCA's best interest since the enhanced CSX system would 
be capable of providing a complete competitive intermodal product with associated efficiencies. 

We strongly urge the Board to approve this application for the reasons detailed below: 

1. We believe that the joint acquisition of Conrail will produce better service and 
more competitive rates. We expect the joint acquisition to result in a more efficient system with 
more opportunities to triangulate, thereby allowing for more efficient equipment utilization. 

2. We also anticipate that the joint acquisition will result in expanded markets with 
an increased number of destinations and origins available. This benefit is important to WOSCA 
because the enhanced CSX system will allow us more flexibility to expand our services to better 
meet customers' needs. 

3. We expect increased competitive access to ports in New York and New Jersey 
areas. 

m Rrvt Vrnui'S<iuth, P O Box 24007, Seattle. WA 98124 (206)292-2100 831 



4. We are convinced that the joint acquisition of Conrail will result in more 
intermodal service lan(- options, which, in tum, will benefit all the shippers that rely on rail. The 
enhanced CSX system will be able to achieve greater operational and terminal efficiencies. The 
acquisition will promote more long term capital investment and ensure that rail service grows 
into the future. These developments are critically important to all freight shippers. 

In conclusion, we support the application of Conrail, CSX and NS and request that the 
Board move as expeditiously as possible to assure approval. We feel this is the best way to 
improve service, enhance efficiencv and promote the growth of transportation options in the 
East. 

I, Brian Volkert, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and conect 
and that I am qualified and authorized to file this ve.-ified statement. Executed this 13 day of 
May, 1997. ..y^' 

Brian E. Volkert 
President 



I ^ T RAIL CORPORATION - INTERMODAL 
p.o BOX 32.S 

I'ALOS HEIGHTS, IL 60463 032.'̂  
(7()H) 448-9H.S6 

FAX (7()8) 44«-9«.=)l 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX Tran p o r t a t i o n . Inc.; N o r f o l k Southern 
Cor.poration and N o r f o l k Southern Railwav Company-Control and 
Op_er a t i n K Leases/Agreement s-Conra i 1 . Inc . an d Consolidated R a i l 
Corporat i o n . STB Finance Docket No 33388. 

VERIFIED STATEMENT OF 
WTL RAIL INTERMODAL 

FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33.^88 

Mr. Verncn A. Will i a m s May 23, 1997 
Secretary 
Surface Tran.sportat ion Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001 

Dtar Mr. W i l l i a m s ; 

My name i s Richard M. Lombardo, and I am President 
of WTL R a i l Intermodal, P.O. Box 325 Palos Heights, IL 60463. I 
have held my present p o s i t i o n f o r nine years. My d u t i e s include 
managing the complete operations over a 600 t r a i l e r f l e e t . 

WTL R a i l Intermodal is a t r a i l e r s u p p l i e r . We work 
w i t h NS Intermodal o p e r a t i o n s . In a d d i t i o n , we work w i t h a l l other 
r a i l r o a d s i n supplying t h e i r t r a i l e r needs. 

Based upon our experience i n p r o v i d i n g the services 
described above and working w i t h various r a i l r o a d s , we would l i k e 
to express our support of No r f o l k Southern and CSX i n t h e i r e f f o r t s 
to a cquire C o n r a i l , and then d i v i d e the C o n r a i l system. There i s a 
need f o r c o m p e t i t i o n i n the t e r r i t o r y served by C o n r a i l , and f o r 
two competing r a i l r o a d s i n the Northeast which own t h e i r own t r a c k 
and f a c i l i t i e s . For Loo iong, customers which ship or receive 
product i n t o and out of the Northeast have had the s e r v i c e of only 
one r a i l c a r r i e r . And as is the case when only one company i s able 
to operate i n a p a r t i c u l a r market, s e r v i c e s u f f e r s and the p r i c e i s 
non-competitive. While there may have been a h i s t o r i c a l reason f o r 
i n s u l a t i n g n o r t h e a s t e r n r a i l r o a d i n g from c o m p e t i t i o n , t h a t time i s 
past, and i t is time f o r customers i n t e r e s t e d i n t h i s market to 
have s e r v i c e by more than one r a i l c a r r i e r which owns i t s 
f a c i l i t i e s . And, the r a i l c a r r i e r s which w i l l compete i n the 
Northeast should not be j u s t any r a i l c a n i e r s . They must be 
c a r r i e r s which are of comparable size and scope, and provide a P o O 
c o m p e t i t i v e s e r v i c e . 



Growth in the intermodal industry w i l l benefit my 
company. Providing r a i l competition in the Northeast, particularly 
from two competitors which have strong r a i l systems in the 
Southeast, should promote the growth of intermodal t r a f f i c , which 
in turn wi l l enhance my business as a supplier to the intermodal 
industry. NS's capital investment in i t s intermodal f a c i l i t i e s and 
service are well known in the industry, as are its strong 
commitments lo growth and service. Further, we have been impressed 
with NS's commitment to safety, as evidenced by its evidence of 
continued success in winning the Harriman Award. 

To summarize, we believe that approval of the 
application of NS and CSX to acovire Conrail should be approved by 
the STB. 

I, Richard M. Lombardo, declare under penalty of 
perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct. Further. I 
certify that J am qualified and authorized to f i l e this verified 
statement. Executed on May 23, 1997. 

^^nsncerely, 

Richard M. Lombardo, 
Pres ident, 
WTL Rai1 Intermodal 
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WULFRRTH 
MFNACTOniES INC 

May 15, 1997 

Vernon A Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20423 

RE: Proposed CSX/NS/Conrail Transaction 
STB Finance Docket No, 33388 

Dear Secretary Williams: 

I am writing to offer our companys' strong support for the proposed joint 
aquisition of Conrail by CSX and NS, and to urge the Boards' prompt approval. 
It is our belief that this transaction would be in our, and our customers, 
best interest as i t would product better serivce, equipment utilization, and 
competitive rates. We strongly believe the enhanced CSX and NS systems would 
allow for more efficient and reliable service, and hipefully, will result in 
our being able to penetrate new markets. 

The proposed transaction would create a more efficient system of shipping 
in the Eastern United States market, which is now only possible by truck 
freight, tiierefore, also allowing our company to offer cur customers 
the cost savings of shipping by rail. 

We strongly support the application of Conrail, CSX and NS and hope that 
the Board will act as quickly as possible to assure approval, and believe 
that the joint aquisition will greatly improve service, enhance efficiency 
and promote the growth of rail traffic in the East. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the above statements are true and 
correct, and that I am qualifice and authorized to file this verified 
statement executed this 15th day of May, 1997. 

WULFRATH REFRACTORIES, INC. 

Sandra L. Carter 
Traffic Manager 

6th AND CENTER STREETS, P.O BOX 28, TARENTUM, PENNSYLVANIA 15084 • (412) 224-8800 4 FAX (412) 224-3353 
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Wyandot Dolomitê  Inc. 
SUBSIDIARY 

GENERAL OFFICE AND PLANT 
P.O. Box 99, C«r«y. OH 4:.316 0099 HANCOCK ASPHALT & PAVING, INC. 

T«l: 419/3S8 7641 FINDLAY & CAREY, OH 
Fax: 419 /396 6094 

May 28, 1997 

Mr. Vernon A. Williams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation Board 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 
1925 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

RE: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc.: Norfolk Southern 
Corporation and Norfolk Southern Railway Company - Control and Operating 
Leases/Agreement.s - Conrail, Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation, STB 
Finance Docket No. 33388 

Verified Statement 
on behalf of 

WYANDOT DOLOMITE, INC. 
Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Surface Transportation Board: 

My name is Tim Wolfe, Executive Vice President of Wyandot Dolomite, Inc., 
P. 0. Box 99. 1794 Co. Rd. 99, Carey, Ohio. 43316. 

My duties include the negotiating of contracts for my Company and helping 
my customers negotiate as well. Also, marketing our product by r a i l to areas 
that can be competitively served by r a i l with our products. 

Wyandot Dolomite, Inc. is a company founded in 1949. to produce limestone 
aggregates for the steel, construction and ballast business. The quarry -as 
established to take advantage of the r a i l lines that link us with the 
industrial centers of northeast Ohio. 

Wyandot shipped 11,500 open top hoppers cr 1,110,000 tons in 1996. And 
we expect to increase this business by 15% to 20% in each of the next two 
years. We are served by the Wheeling and Lake Erie. Conrail and CSX 
Railroads. 
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Mr. Veri-on A. Williamsi 
Surface "ransportation Board 
Finance Docket No. 33388 
May 28, 1997 

page -2-

We serve customers that have r a i l d i s t r i b u t i o n yards i n the Cleveland. 
Akron and Ycmgstown areas. Two of these d i s t r i b u t i o n yards are owned by 
ourselves and have been i n business f o r over 30 years. Because of the lack of 
deposits of stone i n eastern Ohio, the stone that i s r a i l e d to these areas 
effe'-ts a l l s t a t e , f e d e r a l , cjmmercial and pri v a t e cons true'".ion i n eastern 
Ohio. I f stone ca.nnot be moved competitively uy r a i l , these areas would see a 
dramatic increase i n costs associated with construction. And i n return w i l l 
end up costing the tax payers of Ohio more for less. We also move a 
sub s t a n t i a l amount of r a i l bal.last i n t o the midwest states. Our stone 
shipments are d a i l y or weekly, u n i t t r a i n or p a t i a l t r a i n l o a d quantities on 
a l l of our serving r a i l r o a d s , '-'o load out 14 hour a day. 

Transporting limestone i s a heavy commodity, high volume business that i s 
very sensitive to minimal rate increases as the cost to move the product often 
cost much more than the stone i t s e l f . This i s even true with our destinations 
of less than 120 miles. 

Approximately 75% of our stone sales are possible because of our 
a v a i l a b i l i t y to r a i l . We are a one quarry family business that would end i f 
the r a i l l i n e s stopped short of Carey, Ohio. 

I have been assured by the Norfolk Southern Railroad that they w i l l have 
haulage r i g h t s i n conjunction w i t h CSX to our f a c i l i t y i n Carey, Ohio. I f 
tliese aforementioned r i g h t s are not made available to us, rhen we strongly 
oppose the CSX-N.S. r a i l merger. 

I f the merger takes place and we are served by both CSX and N.S. in a 
competiti. and serv oriented manner then we w i l l see great benefits tc our 
business and to the taxpayers of Ohio. 

I , Timothy A. Wolfe, declare under penalty of perj'.ry that the foregoing 
Is true and correct. Further, I c e r t i f y that T am q u a l i f i e d and authorized to 
f i l e t h i s v e r i f i e d statement. Executed t h i s 28th day ô  May, 1997. 

t-IMothy A. Wolf a, VJ^'^Pres ident 

pc: Greg E. Summy 
General Attorney 
Norfolk Southern Corp. 

P. .Mchael Giftos 
Sr. V.P. & General Council 
CSX Transportation Corp. 
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April 1997 

Vemon A. Wiliiams 
Secretary 
Surface Transportation [Joard 
1925 K Street. NW 
Washington. IK' 20423 

VERIFIED STATEMENI 

RE: Proposed CSX/NS/Conrail Transaction 
STB f inance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretary Wiiliams: 

I am u ritinj! to offer my company's strong support for the proposed joint acquisition of Conraii by CSX and 
NS and lo urge tiie Hoard to approve it promptly. We believe that thc proposed transaction would be in our 
best interests, as well as in the interest of our customers because it wouid produce better service, bitter 
etiuipment utilization, and more competitive rates. With the enhanced CSX and NS systems, we expect 
more cfficien!. reliable serv ice. We also expect thai with the increased number of sinf;le-line destinations, 
\.c will be belter able to penetrate new and more distant markets 

I he proposed transaction would increase rail business for the combined system that would be good for all of 
thc ,if pers who reiy on rail. Kurther, trucks dominate the nation s freight markets, especially in the East. 
Hecause the new sysiems would create greater efficiency, it uould lead to more freight traffic on thc rails 
diverted from truck promoting mort long term capital investment and ensuring that rail service would grow 
into the future. 

In conclusion, we support the application ofConrail. CSX and NS and request that the lioard move as 
expeditiouslv as possible fo assure approval. We feel this is thc best way to improve service, enhance 
efficiency and promote the growth of rail traffic in the East. 

!. Meivin Fisehman, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and corrA;t and that I am 
qualified and authorized to file this verified statement, Executed this 3 0 day of | | , 
1997. 

Melvin Fisehman 
X-L Plastics, Inc. 
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\ (izoo \ (illcv ()il Mill. Inc. 

Norfolk Southeni RBilroad 
P.O. Box 14666 
Mempliii.TN 38114 

.\B Sakf Mamger for Yizoo Valley Oil KfiU fbr the put uvea yean, my 
icqwPMbUitiw mohide the nwidiMi^^ 
Uw ihipping of theae ooimiioditMi w tweU ai w l ^ 

Ya2xx> ValbyOilNfUlisaoottonaeedcniihingopenrtioiL The mill receives raw 
oottoDieed fiom the gin kjcatiooi in the Sootfaeast nd tfwae seeds are tfm 
Four cottonseed producu are produced by this prooeas: cottonseed oil. a vegetable oil used 
in the snadi food and baking industry, cottonseed meal, a high protein feed ingredient 
used in cattle and catfish rations; cottonseed hulls, a rovghege product used pcimBrily in 
cittle rations; cottonseed hntera. tfie baled hnt removed fiom tfw cottonseed used in the 
linlerpu^ business. Wehave fiidlities k>cated in Nfississippi. Arkansas, and Louisiana 
reoeiviî  over 550.0CO tons of cottonseed per year. Tins past year we shipped in excess of 
1400 rail cars v̂ uch inchide taidc cars, hopper cars, and box cars. Ourĵ ^mtsare 
currently served by the CAOY. IC. KCS. BNSF. and the UP ruhoads. HW CSX and NS 
lifO lyM^wB •>npTiiOTt» frnm nur nrvmg CMSrxm. nn BhipniailJ for beyood. 

We support the qjproval of the traiisaction by wfaidi CSX and Norfidk SoiMhem 
acquire contnrf of Connul. and then divide the assets and truckage of Conrail in the 
manner which has been described to me, and v<diich wiU be described in the joint 
q)plicationofCSX andNS to control ConraiL There is a distinct need for two competing 
railroads in the Noittieastvrfiich own tiieir own tract and fi»ihties. Fortookng. 
customers which ship or receivB product in̂ o and out of the Northeast have bad the service 
of only one rail carrier. And as is tkd case when only one compaiiy is aUe to operate in a 
particuLv market, service sufibri tfid the price is uon-competitivB. While there may have 
been a historical reason for insulating northeastern ratboading fi<» competition 
is past, and it is time foi nustotners interested in this maiket to have service by more thra 
one rail carrier v̂ uch owns it fiKilities. These rail caniers cannot be just any rail cairiers. 
They must be oomparaUo in terms of thdr ?;i9e. soope and ability to provide competitive 
service. I believe that two carriers (rf'rehuivety equal size and scope provide the greatest 
opportunities for searnkss service, efficient equqxnent utihzatkn and seu^ 

We are kx)king forward to the change fiom one rail carrlix increasing to two and a 
greatly ejqModed maiket whk:h service hyNS aad CSX will o£fer. An extensive additkn 
of rail service vriU aUow us to provkk mnlnt penetration to areas in Mduch we h ^ 
unable to compete adequatê . We bdio that approval of the joint apî ication ofNS and 
CSX to acquire Connul shouki be q>pn7ved by the STB. 

/ 
Sitiicefely ycurs. , 

S3G 
Ilomiie Gilbert 
Saks Manager 



YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM. INC P.O. BOX 7270 / 66207 • 10900 ROE AVENUE/66? 11 OVERLAfJD PARK, KANSAS (91.̂ )345-3000 

VERIFIED STATEMENT 
ot 

WILLIAM D. ZOLLARS 
on behalf of 

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM, INC. 

RE: FINANCE DOCKET NO. 33388 

M> name is William D. Zoliars. and 1 am President of Yellow Freijzht System. Inc.. 10990 Roe Avenue. Overland 
Park. Kansas 66211. I have held my present position since September. 19% M> duties include overall responsibilit> 
fur all freight transponation within Yellow Freight System, Inc. including intermodal transportation I'rior to joining 
Ycllou 1 reight System. Inc. 1 held the position of Senior Vice President for Ryder Integrated Logistics since 1W4 

Yellow Freight System. Inc. utilizes the intermodal capabilities of all major United States railroads to supplement our 
linehaul operations linder our terms of our current la!)or agreement with the le.^msters L'nion. Yellow Freight 
Svstem has substantially increased the use of intermodal transportation. As ui most industries. Yellow I reigiit Svstem 
operates in an e.xtremely competitive atmosphere relative to both service and rates. It is critical to thc LTL industrv 
that future intermodai transportaiion remain service competitive and cost effective 

it is mv understanding that CSX and NS intend lo file an application to control Conrail. and to divide and operat - its 
routes as part ot their e,\isting systems. I also understand that a kev element ofthe NS plan is improved and e\p.iiuled 
intermodal (and multimodal) services E.xtended NS inlermodal service vvill help to meet our transportatior. ner>.s 
throughoul tlic terrilorv now served In Conrail Opening Conrail markets to service bv two vail carriers of 
size and scope, each with its own tracks and terminals, will offer us the advantages of competitive servic if. • 
without fragmenting thc market and impairing service Rail carriers vvhich will compete in the Norther i • 
comparable size and scope; thus enabling them to provide competitive premium intermodal servic. 
that the railroads involved are financiallv capable of investing in and inipr'iving track and tacilities m •, lo 
maintain the premium intermodal transportation network. 

Mv companv would welcome the extension of NS service into the Northeasl NS's capital invesimeiil in its 
intermodal ficilities and in'ermodal service is well known in the industry, as are its sirong commitments to growth and 
service. Tiie NS commitment to safetv. as evidenced bv their winning ofthe Harriman Award is also valued in the 
industrv 

Yellow l ivighi Sv stem. Inc supports the application of CSX and NS to acqi'ire Conrail and respectluliy requests 
favorable consideration on Finance Docket NO. 33388. 

Verv trulv vours. 

U illiam I) /ollars 
President 

S40 
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VERIFICATION 

STAl E OF KANSAS j 
COUNTY OF JOHNSON j SS. 

William D. Zoliars. being first duly swom. depo.ses and says that he has read the foregoing 
document, knows the tacts therein, and that the same are true as stated. 

William I). Mlars 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ^ ^ date of /v^^^/ . ' ^^^^ 

A-5^/-e1itv«iCtaTj^'ublic 

MY C OMMISSION EXPIRES: 
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YOUNG REFINING CORPORATION • P.O. Box 7%, Douglasville, GA 30133 (404) 942-2343 

May 6, 1997 

Mr. Vemon A. Willliaii;? 
Secretai-y 
Surface Tr.^nsportation Board 
1201 Constitution Avena?, iWW 
Wasliington. D.C. 20423 

Re: CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation Inc.; Norfolk Southem Corporation 
2nd .Norfolk Southem Railway Company - Control and Operating 
Leases/Agreements - Conrail Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation, 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Mr. Williams: 
My name is Dewey E. Southers and I am Executive Vice President of Young 

Refining Corporation. Viy duties include rai! transportation of raw matenals and 
finished products by rail to customers. 

Young Refining Corporation produces and sells products refined from crude oil 
and rail transportation plays a vital role in our business as we greatly depend on 
railroads to meet our customers' expectations. 

We support the approval of the transaction by which CSX and Norfolk Southem 
will acquire control of Conrail, and then divide the assets t.nd trackage of Conrail in 
the manner which has been described to me, and which wiil be described in the Joint 
application of CSX and Norfolk Southern to control Conrail. There is a distinct need 
for two competing railroads in the Northeast which own their own tracks and 
facilities. For too long, customers which ship or recieve products into and out of the 
Northeast have had service of only one carrier, which causes services to suffer and 
non-competitive prices. 

In the case oi Voung Refining Corporation, this wouid expand mr service area 
with Norfolk Southem and could mean additional business for Young Refining and 
Norfolk Southern. 

To summarize, we believe that the joint application of Norfolk Southem and 
CSX to acquire Conrail should be approved by the STB. We aiso feel it is in 
everyone's interest that this approval be granted in an expeditious manner. 

I, Dewey E. Southers, (declare under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is 
tme and correct. Further, I ceriify that I am qualified and authorized to fiie this 
verified statement. Exerut^-pn May 6, 1997. 

Sincei 

S43 
C C : Mr. Rick Lentz, Norfolk Southem 



ZENECA ZenBca A g Products 
1800 Concord Pike 
P.O. Box 15458 
Wilmington. DE 19850 5458 

Telephone (302) 886-1000 
Fax (302) 886-1553 

29 April 1997 

The Honorable Vemon A. Williams 
Office of the Secretary 
Case Control Branch 
Surface Transportation Board 
Attn: STB Finance Docket #33388 
1201 Constitution Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20423-0001 

Reference: Support of NS and CSX Acquisition of Conrail 

Dear Mr. Williams: 

We are G. Fredric Stunkard, Rail Fleet Services Lead and James A. Volovieh, Export and Logistics 
Lead and have held these positions with Zeneca Ag Products and its predecessor, ICI Americas 
Inc.. fo- 17 years and 8 years respectively. Our duties include specific responsibility for all rail 
transportation both inbound and outbound in the United States, Canada, and Mexico involving 
routing, rate negotiations, tank car management, and daily rail operations, as well as oversight of 
domestic and export transportation. 

Zeneca Ag Products is a manufacturer and mari<eter of a variety of farm chemicals ether than 
fertilizers We have facilities in Bucks, Alabama, Bayport, Texas, Saint Gabriel, Louisiana, Omaha, 
Nebraska, North Little Rock, Arkansas, and Perry, Ohio In addition, we utilize a number of 
tolling/packaging sites located throughout the Midwest. These facilities are supported by inbound 
raw material shipments from Harriman, New Yori<, Atlas Point, Delaware, and Marcus Hook, 
Pennsylvania, amongst other points in the eastem and Midwestem United States serviced by 
Conrail Overall, our business, being farni related, is seasonal and we must depend on consistent 
and fair-priced rail service to meet our primary supply line requirements to and from the above 
facilities. During 1996, Zeneca Ag Products made 261 rail shipments between these facilities and 
out to major distribution centers, and received a like number of inbound raw material rail shipments. 
Any marketing expansion into the eastem or northwestern United States will have to be via rail to 
truck distribution in order to remain competitive 

We support the transaction which allows Norfolk Southem and CSX to acquire Conrail and 
subsequently divide its assets. The division of Conrail under this acquisition will provide balanced 
rail competition in the whole area cunrently serviced by the three railroads We believe this division 
of Conrail will provide many improved opportunities for competitive pricing as wel! as altemative 
service routes cun-ently unavailable under Conrail. 

• <> t 
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ZENECA 

Further, we perceive no need to grant Canadian caniers trackage rights or other direct operational 
access to East Coast ports; as the acquiring and resultant caniers should be able to provide good, 
reliable service at competitive pricing without the distractions accompanying these "tag along" 
caniers' inclusion in the proposed trackage/assets dispersion plana. We also believe the single 
line service which will be available via Norfolk Southem will provide a nore seamless transportation 
system for some of our inbound raw materials coupled with optimum utilization of shipper-supplied 
rail equipment. 

In additran, the single line service to become available under this acquisition may well provide some 
opportunities to "grow our business," particulariy those agricultural areas east of Indiana and as far 
south as the Mid-Atlantic states. 

Our past experiences w'th Norfolk Southem leads us to conclude it is a well managed yet 
customer-focused railroad. We would like to see those attributes brought to bear on traffic 
throughout the area now served by Conrail. Competition between full service railroads, as 
proposed by Norfolk Southem and CSX acquisition of Conrail, has our support and endorsement. 

In summary, we believe the Norfolk Southem and CSX application to acquire and divide Conrail 
should be approved by the Surface Transportation Board, 

Sincerely, w 

G. Fredric Stunkard ^ ^ e s A. Volovieh 
Rail Fleet Services Lead Export and Logistics Lead 
Zeneca Ag Products Zeneca Ag Products 

GFS:rt3mll 
970429F1 .W61 

VERIFICATION 

I, f y/ 
I.. \ ' i / y U ' r . , ' . iu^ '^ :'y.r» declare under the penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and 
correct. Further I certify I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. Executed on 
/ /Pi/-,j . k'. '-' , 1997. 

VERIFICATION 

_, declare under the penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and 
coir»ct Further, I certify I am qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. Executed on 
y • 1997. 

2 

S44 



OENERAL O F r i c e s 
immmm. GALL mi.\^o MILL OF " i c e 

S T A T I : H O A D 

ZEPHYR FEED COMPANY 

VERIFIED STATEMinvT ny 

on behalf j f 
Zephvr Feed Cft., fn/. 

STF Finance Documeot No. 333̂ 8 

My name is. Jay Linville I am Vioe Prewdem for Zephyr Feed Co Inc I am r-cnnnc,>M- r.̂  
gucK^ ̂  and read p̂ ducu «^ the uansportatian S S L ^ . y r z ^ , ' ' ^ " 
Our miiJ ,s niJ Bc-vioe exclusivdy by the CSXT. I have been ar thi, capacity for 25 J m k ^ 
like to cxpreis our suppon for the proposed division of ConraU's » ^ wT^Th^:^ T c 1 
Tnnsponauon Board will appmve t T a S i o n of C o l L S T c s S ^ «^ Surface 

Zephyr Feed Co.. Inc. operate a feed mill which snppoiu the feeding of 2 m i lia-er chi=v«.n< 

ExBctMed this 30 day of_May. 1997. 
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ZmC CORPORATION OF AMERICA 
300 FRANKFORT ROAO MONACA, PA 15061-2295 (412) 774-1020 

• 

VERIFIED STATEMENT 
OF 

DOLORES J . VOYTKO ON BEHALF OF ZINC CORPORATION OF AMERICA 

Finance Docket No. 33388 
CSX Corporation and CSX Transportation, Inc. 

Norfolk Southern Corporation and 
Norfolk Southern Railway Coporation 

Control and Operating Lease/Agreements 
Conrdil Inc. and Consolidated Rail Corporation 

I am Dolores J . Voytko, and I am the Traffic Manager of Zinc Corporation of 
America. I have been witfi the company for 21 years. Please accept the support of 
Zinc Corporation of America for the acquisition of Conrail by CSX and Norfolk 
Southern. 

Zinc Corporation of America, located at 300 Frankfort Rd in Monaca, PA is a 
zinc manufacturer. We have divisions in several locations, including Balmat, NY and 
Palmerton, PA. In 1996, we shipped a significant tonnage of zinc concentrates from 
our mining division in New York to ou^ manufacturing facility in Monaca, PA. Thit 
was a joint line move-origin Conrail, delivering carrier CSX. The 'cquisition of 
Conrail by CSX and Norfolk Southern will benefit our company by providing new 
single-line service for this move 

In addition, because Zinc Corporation utilizes a specific fleet of railcars for this 
move, the efficiencies of single-line service will return cars to the origination point 
more quickly. This improved equipment utilization will reduce our transportation 
costs. 

For the reasons I have stated above, I can say, on behalf of Zinc Corporation 
of America, that the company supports the transaction planned by CSX, NS and 
Conrail. 

I, Dolores J . Voytko, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true 
and correct. Further, I certify that I am qualified and authorized to file this verified 
statement . Executed this 9'̂  day of May, 1997. 
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T^ZOZZARO 8 N P U S T R I E S V TEL. (201) 772-0253 
175 CIRCLE AVENUE / CLIFTON. NEW JERSEV 07011 PAX. (201) 340-4797 

April 1997 

Vemon A. Williams 
Secretar;' 
Surface Transportation Board 
1925 K Street, NW 
Washington, DC 0423 

VERIFIED STATEMENT 

RE: Proposed CSX/NS/Conrai! Transaction 
STB Finance Docket No. 33388 

Dear Secretary Willianis: 

I am writing to ofter my company's strong support for the proposed joint acquisition ofConrail by CSX and 
NS and to ur̂ e the Board to approve it promptly. V/e believe that the proposed transaction would bc in our 
best interests, as well as in the interest of our customers because it would produce better service, better 
equipment utilization, and more competitive rates. With the enhanced CSX and NS systems, we expect 
more efficient, reliable service. We also expect thjt wilh the increased number of single-line destinations, 
we will be better able to penetrate new and more distant markets. 

The proposed iransaction would inciease rail business for the combined system that would be good for all of 
the shippers who rely on rail. Further, trucks dominate the nation's freight markets, especially in the East. 
Because the new systems would create greater efficiency, it v/ould lead to more freight traffic on the rails 
diverted from truck promoting more long term capital investment and ensuring that rail service would grow 
into the future. 

In conclusion, we support the application of Conrail, CSX and NS and request that the Board move as 
expeditiously as possible to assure approval. We feel this is the best way to improve service, enhance 
efficiency and promote the growth of rail traffic in the East. 

I , John L. Zozzaro, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and that I am 
qualified and authorized to file this verified statement. E.xecuted this I c '̂ " day of A p c i / ' /VV7 , 
1997. ' 

John L. Zozzaro 
President 
Zozzaro lndu.stries 

<54 


